
 
 

                          Mobil 1 2016 OTA Championship Event 6 on SMP Long 21-Aug-2016 

 

  Car# Name                Status  Club             Vehicle                    Tire     Best Time     Points 

        Sponsors 

 

                                               SUPER GRAND TOURING 1 CLASS 

1  655 Bryson Cook             N   TAC          87 Mazda RX-7               Continental   116.283     96.636 

2   56 Mat Briand                               08 Honda Civic              Toyo          118.538     95.121 

3  121 Eric Juraschka              SPDA         09 Chevrolet Corvette       Michelin      121.180     93.732 

4    3 Martin Gdyczynski           SPDA         15 Chevrolet Corvette Z06   Michelin      122.856     91.621 

 

                                               SUPER GRAND TOURING 2 CLASS 

1    4 Dave Barker                 OMSC         04 Chevrolet Corvette Z06   Michelin      121.080     94.436 

2  711 Chris Paczynski             SPDA         02 Chevrolet Corvette Z06   Toyo          121.073     94.000 

3  990 Mark Cifuentes          N   TAC          09 Mazda MX-5               Pirelli       123.515     93.011 

        Converter Man Limited/Remax 

 

                                               SUPER GRAND TOURING 3 CLASS 

1   68 Brad Merkel                 MCO          98 Chevrolet Corvette Coupe Nitto         120.861     95.456 

 

                                                  GRAND TOURING 1 CLASS 

1  276 Carsten Gieschen            BMWCCT,TAC   03 BMW M3                   Bridgestone   118.365     98.551 

2  177 Jeremy Brutzki              TAC          00 Honda S2000              Bridgestone   121.812     96.935 

3   47 Jud Buchanan                OMSC         67 Acadian Canso            Nitto         122.580     96.058 

4  373 Walter Brooks               SPDA         11 Subaru STI               Yokohama      127.285     91.853 

 

                                                  GRAND TOURING 2 CLASS 

1    6 Rob Hall                    OMSC         99 Mazda Miata              Toyo          125.031     94.973 

 

                                                  GRAND TOURING 3 CLASS 

1   89 Alessandro Belardo          SPDA         09 Mazda RX8 R3             Other         123.921     97.348 

        Dave's Garage, JRP 

2  101 Barry Lydford           N   TAC          05 Ford Mustang                           133.714     90.031 

 

                                                  GRAND TOURING 4 CLASS 

1  982 Eric Rier                   KWRC,TAC     97 Mazda Miata                            123.015     99.518 

        Mito Graphics 

2  138 Andrew Van De Peer          SPDA         92 Honda Civic VX           Hankook       124.628     97.868 

3  738 Mike Van De Peer            SPDA         92 Honda Civic VX           Hankook       126.705     96.492 

4   88 Martyn Danby                SPDA         13 Subaru BRZ               Bridgestone   127.416     95.853 

5   38 Matthew Clough              TAC          99 Mazda Miata              Toyo          128.145     95.509 

6  283 Martin Wojtowicz            Other        94 Acura Integra            Bridgestone   130.139     93.354 

7   25 Perry Rautanen              OMSC         06 Mazda MX-5 Miata         Bridgestone   130.994     92.916 

        Mobil1 

8  500 Rick Arbour                 OMSC         91 Honda CRX                Hankook       131.349     92.664 

        Mobil 1    Xtra Sharp 

 

                                                     TOURING 1 CLASS 

1  777 Mohamed Hussain             SPDA         89 Honda CRX Si             Kumho         122.813    100.000 

        TriHospital Sleep Lab West 

2  187 Todd Chiappino          N   TLMC         12 Honda Civic              Hankook       127.175     96.801 

3   43 Shawn Little            N   TLMC         12 Honda Civic              Toyo          130.241     94.522 

4  149 Gary Vernon                 TAC          02 Nissan Sentra            Dunlop        136.215     91.177 

5   97 Gerry Carvalho              OMSC         02 Mazda Miata                            139.119     89.107 

 

                                                     TOURING 2 CLASS 

1   29 Kyle Beaty                  SPDA         90 Toyota Celica            Hankook       126.660     98.267 

2   78 Lawrence La Fave            MCO          97 Mazda Miata              Dunlop        141.301     88.729 

 

                                                     TOURING 3 CLASS 

1  112 Albert Ribeiro              TAC          05 Mini Cooper              Bridgestone   130.981     97.222 

2   30 David Maynard               SPDA         13 Ford Focus               Toyo          140.432     90.505 

 

 

                    STATUS LEGEND 

              N = Novice 

 

              Event PAX Minimum= 111.022 

               

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Track configuration: SMP Long 

 

This event sanctioned by Canadian Automobile Sports Clubs Ontario Region 

 

Chief Organizer: John Paczynski 

Clerk of the Course: Dave Barker 

Chief Timer: Perry Rautanen 

Stewards: Rob Hall, Gary Vernon, Kelly Ball 

 

 



 

                                        TOP 10 COMPETITORS FOR EVENT  6 

 

  Car# Name                 Novice  Club             Vehicle                Class   Best Time      Points 

1  777 Mohamed Hussain              SPDA        89 Honda CRX Si              T1       122.813     100.000 

2  982 Eric Rier                    KWRC,TAC    97 Mazda Miata               GT4      123.015      99.518 

3  276 Carsten Gieschen             BMWCCT,TAC  03 BMW M3                    GT1      118.365      98.551 

4   29 Kyle Beaty                   SPDA        90 Toyota Celica             T2       126.660      98.267 

5  138 Andrew Van De Peer           SPDA        92 Honda Civic VX            GT4      124.628      97.868 

6   89 Alessandro Belardo           SPDA        09 Mazda RX8 R3              GT3      123.921      97.348 

7  112 Albert Ribeiro               TAC         05 Mini Cooper               T3       130.981      97.222 

8  177 Jeremy Brutzki               TAC         00 Honda S2000               GT1      121.812      96.935 

9  187 Todd Chiappino          N    TLMC        12 Honda Civic               T1       127.175      96.801 

10 655 Bryson Cook             N    TAC         87 Mazda RX-7                SGT1     116.283      96.636 

 

 

                                          TOP 10 NOVICES FOR EVENT  6 

 

  Car# Name                 Novice  Club             Vehicle                Class   Best Time      Points 

1  187 Todd Chiappino          N    TLMC        12 Honda Civic               T1       127.175      96.801 

2  655 Bryson Cook             N    TAC         87 Mazda RX-7                SGT1     116.283      96.636 

3   43 Shawn Little            N    TLMC        12 Honda Civic               T1       130.241      94.522 

4  990 Mark Cifuentes          N    TAC         09 Mazda MX-5                SGT2     123.515      93.011 

5  101 Barry Lydford           N    TAC         05 Ford Mustang              GT3      133.714      90.031 

 

 

                                      FASTEST 10 COMPETITORS FOR EVENT  6 

 

  Car# Name                 Novice  Club             Vehicle                Class   Best Time      Points 

1  655 Bryson Cook             N    TAC         87 Mazda RX-7                SGT1     116.283      96.636 

2  276 Carsten Gieschen             BMWCCT,TAC  03 BMW M3                    GT1      118.365      98.551 

3   56 Mat Briand                               08 Honda Civic               SGT1     118.538      95.121 

4   68 Brad Merkel                  MCO         98 Chevrolet Corvette Coupe  SGT3     120.861      95.456 

5  711 Chris Paczynski              SPDA        02 Chevrolet Corvette Z06    SGT2     121.073      94.000 

6    4 Dave Barker                  OMSC        04 Chevrolet Corvette Z06    SGT2     121.080      94.436 

7  121 Eric Juraschka               SPDA        09 Chevrolet Corvette        SGT1     121.180      93.732 

8  177 Jeremy Brutzki               TAC         00 Honda S2000               GT1      121.812      96.935 

9   47 Jud Buchanan                 OMSC        67 Acadian Canso             GT1      122.580      96.058 

10 777 Mohamed Hussain              SPDA        89 Honda CRX Si              T1       122.813     100.000 



 

                                        Mobil 1 2016 OTA Overall Standings 

  

   Car# Name                 Novice  Class         Vehicle                  Status  Tire         Total      Net  

                                        (Points from Backup runs in brackets are used to break ties) 

  

1   777 Mohamed Hussain              T1       89 Honda CRX Si                 4 Kumho           499.322   499.322 

2    29 Kyle Beaty                   T2       90 Toyota Celica                2 Hankook         495.174   495.174 

3   982 Eric Rier                    GT4      97 Mazda Miata                  2 BFGoodrich      494.637   494.637 

4   276 Carsten Gieschen             GT1      03 BMW M3                       6 Bridgestone     492.287   492.287 

5   138 Andrew Van De Peer           GT4      92 Honda Civic VX               5 Hankook         487.862   487.862 

6    16 James Fung                   SGT3     12 Porsche Carrera GTS          5 Michelin        486.952   486.952 

7   711 Chris Paczynski              SGT2     02 Chevrolet Corvette Z06       6 Toyo            486.848   486.848 

8    89 Alessandro Belardo           GT3      09 Mazda RX8 R3                 3 Other           484.910   484.910 

9   177 Jeremy Brutzki               GT1      00 Honda S2000                  6 Bridgestone     484.401   484.401 

10  323 Brad Dawson                  GT1      14 Scion FRS                    4 Bridgestone     483.916   483.916 

11    4 Dave Barker                  SGT2     04 Chevrolet Corvette Z06       5 Michelin        481.370   481.370 

12    7 John Paczynski               GT3      04 Honda S2000                  5 Yokohama        481.130   481.130 

13  112 Albert Ribeiro               T3       05 Mini Cooper                  5 Bridgestone     480.718   480.718 

14   52 Gary Wood                    GT2      04 Mazda RX-8                   5 Bridgestone     480.057   480.057 

15    3 Martin Gdyczynski            SGT1     15 Chevrolet Corvette Z06       6 Michelin        479.167   479.167 

16  738 Mike Van De Peer             GT4      92 Honda Civic VX               5 Hankook         478.897   478.897 

17  283 Martin Wojtowicz             GT4      94 Acura Integra                6 Bridgestone     475.541   475.541 

18   38 Matthew Clough               GT4      99 Mazda Miata                  4 Toyo            474.432   474.432 

19    6 Rob Hall                     GT2      99 Mazda Miata                  5 Toyo            474.414   474.414 

20  655 Bryson Cook               N  SGT1     87 Mazda RX-7                   6 Continental     473.074   473.074 

21  990 Mark Cifuentes            N  SGT2     09 Mazda MX-5                   6 Pirelli         472.794   472.794 

22   68 Brad Merkel                  SGT3     98 Chevrolet Corvette Coupe     5 Nitto           472.100   472.100 

23   73 Stirling Robertson           GT4      14 Ford Fiesta                  2 Dunlop          471.060   471.060 

24   26 Ed Caranci                   SGT3     13 Nissan 370Z                  5 Bridgestone     468.807   468.807 

25  373 Walter Brooks                GT1      11 Subaru STI                   6 Yokohama        467.939   467.939 

26  149 Gary Vernon                  T1       02 Nissan Sentra                3 Dunlop          463.192   463.192 

27   30 David Maynard                T3       13 Ford Focus                   5 Toyo            459.441   459.441 

28   25 Perry Rautanen               T1       06 Mazda MX-5 Miata             5 Bridgestone     458.354   458.354 

29  500 Rick Arbour                  GT4      91 Honda CRX                    5 Hankook         455.522   455.522 

30   78 Lawrence La Fave             T2       97 Mazda Miata                  5 Dunlop          454.388   454.388 

31   97 Gerry Carvalho               T1       02 Mazda Miata                  1 Hankook         450.926   450.926 

32  101 Barry Lydford             N  GT3      05 Ford Mustang                 1 Dunlop          449.481   449.481 

33  164 Daniel Robis                 T3       95 Nissan 240sx                 4 Hankook         376.439   376.439 

34  194 Sean McPhee                  GT1      09 Chevrolet Cobalt SS          4 Bridgestone     376.392   376.392 

35   20 George Ho                    GT4      97 BMW 328i                     3 Hankook         375.402   375.402 

36  997 Yasir Karani              N  GT3      16 VW Golf R                    3 Continental     369.133   369.133 

37  121 Eric Juraschka               SGT1     09 Chevrolet Corvette           1 S               287.315   287.315 

38  144 Terry Wooe-Chung             GT2      09 Chevrolet Cobalt SS          3 Bridgestone     286.283   286.283 

39   72 Pat Troy                  N  T3       72 Fiat 124 Spider              3 Toyo            264.144   264.144 

40  187 Todd Chiappino            N  T1       12 Honda Civic                  2 Hankook         192.545   192.545 

41   47 Jud Buchanan                 GT1      67 Acadian Canso                2 Nitto           192.177   192.177 

42  168 Shane Glasford               GT2      95 Acura Integra                2 Hankook         190.580   190.580 

43  242 Chris Falco               N  GT2      11 Mitsubishi Evo X GSR         2 Michelin        190.509   190.509 

44   56 Mat Briand                   SGT1     08 Honda Civic                  2 Toyo            189.399   189.399 

45  525 Jesse Ferguson               MOD3     96 Nissan 240sx                                   187.902   187.902 

46   43 Shawn Little              N  T1       12 Honda Civic                  2 Toyo            187.579   187.579 

47   28 David Burne               N  GT2      13 Hyundai Genesis Coupe        2 Toyo            183.081   183.081 

48  717 Mike Dunt                    GT1      10 Hyundai Genesis Coupe        1 Hankook         182.470   182.470 

49   83 Deep Gill                 N  GT3      08 Volkswagen GTI               2 Hankook         182.191   182.191 

50  169 Ryan Pool                 N  SGT1     07 Chevrolet Corvette Z06       3 Nitto           181.400   181.400 

51  786 Ahmed Vaid                N  GT1      15 BMW M3                       2 Michelin        180.285   180.285 

52   21 Shane Witham              N  SGT2     04 Subaru Sti                   2 Yokohama        176.502   176.502 

53   82 Steve Bortolotti             SGT1     14 Porsche GT3                  1 Pirelli         100.000   100.000 

54   77 Corey Whiteman               GT2      09 Honda Civic Si               1 Pirelli          98.868    98.868 

55   75 Ron Viggiani                 OPEN     04 Radical SR3                  1 Dunlop           96.540    96.540 

56   88 Martyn Danby                 GT4      13 Subaru BRZ                   1 Bridgestone      95.853    95.853 

57   32 Dov Aronoff                  GT1      00 Acura Integra                1 Achilles         95.516    95.516 

58  477 Grant Galloway            N  GT2      10 Honda Civic si               1 Pirelli          95.342    95.342 

59   62 Charles Leung             N  GT2      14 Subaru BRZ                   1 Bridgestone      94.942    94.942 

60  211 Barry Quinn                  MOD2     08 Lotus 211                    1 Hoosier          94.810    94.810 

61   51 Berge Nayir                  MOD2     90 Mazda Miata                  1 Hoosier          94.675    94.675 

62   27 Alan Choi                    GT4      13 Scion FR-S                   1 Other            93.739    93.739 

63  922 Mark Breakspeare             SGT3     03 Mitsubishi EVO 8             1 Yokohama         93.396    93.396 

64  228 Evan Daemke                  GT2      07 Volkswagen GTI               1 Hankook          93.017    93.017 

65    9 Moses Wang                   SGT3     07 Subaru Impreza STI           1 Pirelli          91.742    91.742 

66  888 Jim Anderson                 GT1      09 Pontiac G8 GT                1 Bridgestone      90.345    90.345 

67  123 Giancarlo Filicetti       N  T3       15 Nissan Micra                 1 Bridgestone      89.868    89.868 

68  911 Brock Usborne                SGT2     04 Subaru STi                   1 Hankook          89.580    89.580 

69   22 Stephen Tsang                GT4      00 Toyota Celica GTS            1 Continental      89.291    89.291 

70   80 Colin Cherry                 T2       72 Volvo P1800                  1 Toyo             88.373    88.373 

71   34 Tom Smith                    RTC1     90 Mazda Miata                                     88.229    88.229 

72   76 Jack MacDonnell              GT1      16 Nissan 370Z                  1 Achilles         87.325    87.325 

73   15 Paul Todd                    RTCU     00 Subaru Impreza               1 Dunlop           87.113    87.113 

74   35 Doug Cameron                 GT4      13 Subaru BRZ                   1 BFGoodrich       85.755    85.755 

75    5 Ric Wallis                   MOD2     09 Nissan GT-R                                     85.659    85.659 

 

                              LEGEND 

Status = Number of events ran on tire brand 



Total = Total of best 5 events 

Net = Total points less a competitors  1 worse events (Throw aways) 



 

                                     Mobil 1 2016 OTA Novice Overall Standings 

  

   Car# Name                 Novice  Class         Vehicle                         Tire          Total      Net  

                                        (Points from Backup runs in brackets are used to break ties) 

  

1   655 Bryson Cook               N  SGT1     87 Mazda RX-7                     Continental     473.074   473.074 

2   990 Mark Cifuentes            N  SGT2     09 Mazda MX-5                     Pirelli         472.794   472.794 

3   101 Barry Lydford             N  GT3      05 Ford Mustang                   Dunlop          449.481   449.481 

4   997 Yasir Karani              N  GT3      16 VW Golf R                      Continental     369.133   369.133 

5    72 Pat Troy                  N  T3       72 Fiat 124 Spider                Toyo            264.144   264.144 

6   187 Todd Chiappino            N  T1       12 Honda Civic                    Hankook         192.545   192.545 

7   242 Chris Falco               N  GT2      11 Mitsubishi Evo X GSR           Michelin        190.509   190.509 

8    43 Shawn Little              N  T1       12 Honda Civic                    Toyo            187.579   187.579 

9    28 David Burne               N  GT2      13 Hyundai Genesis Coupe          Toyo            183.081   183.081 

10   83 Deep Gill                 N  GT3      08 Volkswagen GTI                 Hankook         182.191   182.191 

11  169 Ryan Pool                 N  SGT1     07 Chevrolet Corvette Z06         Nitto           181.400   181.400 

12  786 Ahmed Vaid                N  GT1      15 BMW M3                         Michelin        180.285   180.285 

13   21 Shane Witham              N  SGT2     04 Subaru Sti                     Yokohama        176.502   176.502 

14  477 Grant Galloway            N  GT2      10 Honda Civic si                 Pirelli          95.342    95.342 

15   62 Charles Leung             N  GT2      14 Subaru BRZ                     Bridgestone      94.942    94.942 

16  123 Giancarlo Filicetti       N  T3       15 Nissan Micra                   Bridgestone      89.868    89.868 

 

                              LEGEND 

Total = Total of best 5 events 

Net = Total points less a competitors  1 worse events (Throw aways) 



 

                                     Mobil 1 2016 OTA Class Standings 

  

  Car# Name                 Novice      Vehicle                       Tire      Events Ran    Total      Net 

  

  

                                                  OPEN MOD CLASS 

1   75 Ron Viggiani                 04 Radical SR3                Dunlop         2            96.540    96.540 

  

                                                    MOD 2 CLASS 

1  211 Barry Quinn                  08 Lotus 211                  Hoosier       1             94.810    94.810 

2   51 Berge Nayir                  90 Mazda Miata                Hoosier          4          94.675    94.675 

3    5 Ric Wallis                   09 Nissan GT-R                               2            85.659    85.659 

  

                                                    MOD 3 CLASS 

1  525 Jesse Ferguson               96 Nissan 240sx                              2  5        187.902   187.902 

  

                                            SUPER GRAND TOURING 1 CLASS 

1    3 Martin Gdyczynski            15 Chevrolet Corvette Z06     Michelin      123456       479.167   479.167 

2  655 Bryson Cook               N  87 Mazda RX-7                 Continental   123456       473.074   473.074 

3  121 Eric Juraschka               09 Chevrolet Corvette         S              2  56       287.315   287.315 

4   56 Mat Briand                   08 Honda Civic                Toyo              56       189.399   189.399 

5  169 Ryan Pool                 N  07 Chevrolet Corvette Z06     Nitto         12  5        181.400   181.400 

6   82 Steve Bortolotti             14 Porsche GT3                Pirelli         3          100.000   100.000 

  

                                            SUPER GRAND TOURING 2 CLASS 

1  711 Chris Paczynski              02 Chevrolet Corvette Z06     Toyo          123456       486.848   486.848 

2    4 Dave Barker                  04 Chevrolet Corvette Z06     Michelin      123456       481.370   481.370 

3  990 Mark Cifuentes            N  09 Mazda MX-5                 Pirelli       123456       472.794   472.794 

4   21 Shane Witham              N  04 Subaru Sti                 Yokohama       2 4         176.502   176.502 

5  911 Brock Usborne                04 Subaru STi                 Hankook          4          89.580    89.580 

  

                                            SUPER GRAND TOURING 3 CLASS 

1   16 James Fung                   12 Porsche Carrera GTS        Michelin      12345        486.952   486.952 

2   68 Brad Merkel                  98 Chevrolet Corvette Coupe   Nitto          23456       472.100   472.100 

3   26 Ed Caranci                   13 Nissan 370Z                Bridgestone   12345        468.807   468.807 

4  922 Mark Breakspeare             03 Mitsubishi EVO 8           Yokohama      1             93.396    93.396 

5    9 Moses Wang                   07 Subaru Impreza STI         Pirelli         3           91.742    91.742 

  

                                              GRAND TOURING 1 CLASS 

1  276 Carsten Gieschen             03 BMW M3                     Bridgestone   123456       492.287   492.287 

2  177 Jeremy Brutzki               00 Honda S2000                Bridgestone   123456       484.401   484.401 

3  323 Brad Dawson                  14 Scion FRS                  Bridgestone   12345        483.916   483.916 

4  373 Walter Brooks                11 Subaru STI                 Yokohama      123456       467.939   467.939 

5  194 Sean McPhee                  09 Chevrolet Cobalt SS        Bridgestone   12  5        284.442   284.442 

6   47 Jud Buchanan                 67 Acadian Canso              Nitto             56       192.177   192.177 

7  717 Mike Dunt                    10 Hyundai Genesis Coupe      Hankook       12           182.470   182.470 

8  786 Ahmed Vaid                N  15 BMW M3                     Michelin      1 3          180.285   180.285 

9   32 Dov Aronoff                  00 Acura Integra              Achilles      1             95.516    95.516 

10 888 Jim Anderson                 09 Pontiac G8 GT              Bridgestone       5         90.345    90.345 

11  76 Jack MacDonnell              16 Nissan 370Z                Achilles        3           87.325    87.325 

  

                                              GRAND TOURING 2 CLASS 

1   52 Gary Wood                    04 Mazda RX-8                 Bridgestone   12345        480.057   480.057 

2    6 Rob Hall                     99 Mazda Miata                Toyo          123456       474.414   474.414 

3  144 Terry Wooe-Chung             09 Chevrolet Cobalt SS        Bridgestone   123          286.283   286.283 

4  168 Shane Glasford               95 Acura Integra              Hankook         34         190.580   190.580 

5  242 Chris Falco               N  11 Mitsubishi Evo X GSR       Michelin      12           190.509   190.509 

6   28 David Burne               N  13 Hyundai Genesis Coupe      Toyo            3 5        183.081   183.081 

7   77 Corey Whiteman               09 Honda Civic Si             Pirelli       1             98.868    98.868 

8  477 Grant Galloway            N  10 Honda Civic si             Pirelli       1             95.342    95.342 

9   62 Charles Leung             N  14 Subaru BRZ                 Bridgestone      4          94.942    94.942 

10 228 Evan Daemke                  07 Volkswagen GTI             Hankook       1             93.017    93.017 

11  97 Gerry Carvalho               04 Infiniti G35 Coupe                        2            88.341    88.341 

  

                                              GRAND TOURING 3 CLASS 

1   89 Alessandro Belardo           09 Mazda RX8 R3               Other         123456       484.910   484.910 

2    7 John Paczynski               04 Honda S2000                Yokohama      123456       481.130   481.130 

3  101 Barry Lydford             N  05 Ford Mustang               Dunlop         23456       449.481   449.481 

4  997 Yasir Karani              N  16 VW Golf R                  Continental   1 345        369.133   369.133 

5   38 Matthew Clough               99 Mazda Miata                Toyo          12           184.080   184.080 

6   83 Deep Gill                 N  08 Volkswagen GTI             Hankook         34         182.191   182.191 

  

                                              GRAND TOURING 4 CLASS 

1  982 Eric Rier                    97 Mazda Miata                BFGoodrich     23456       494.637   494.637 

2  138 Andrew Van De Peer           92 Honda Civic VX             Hankook       1 3456       487.862   487.862 

3  738 Mike Van De Peer             92 Honda Civic VX             Hankook       1 3456       478.897   478.897 

4  283 Martin Wojtowicz             94 Acura Integra              Bridgestone   123456       475.541   475.541 

5   73 Stirling Robertson           14 Ford Fiesta                Dunlop        12345        471.060   471.060 

6  500 Rick Arbour                  91 Honda CRX                  Hankook        23456       455.522   455.522 

7   38 Matthew Clough               99 Mazda Miata                BF Goodrich     3456       382.314   382.314 

8   20 George Ho                    97 BMW 328i                   Hankook       1 345        375.402   375.402 

9   25 Perry Rautanen               06 Mazda MX-5 Miata           Bridgestone      456       275.548   275.548 

10  88 Martyn Danby                 13 Subaru BRZ                 Bridgestone        6        95.853    95.853 



11  27 Alan Choi                    13 Scion FR-S                 Other             5         93.739    93.739 

12  22 Stephen Tsang                00 Toyota Celica GTS          Continental   1             89.291    89.291 

13  35 Doug Cameron                 13 Subaru BRZ                 BFGoodrich     2            85.755    85.755 

  

                                                  TOURING 1 CLASS 

1  777 Mohamed Hussain              89 Honda CRX Si               Kumho          23456       499.322   499.322 

2  149 Gary Vernon                  02 Nissan Sentra              Dunlop        1 3456       463.192   463.192 

3   97 Gerry Carvalho               02 Mazda Miata                Hankook       1 3456       450.926   450.926 

4   25 Perry Rautanen               06 Mazda MX-5 Miata           Bridgestone    234         273.351   273.351 

5  187 Todd Chiappino            N  12 Honda Civic                Hankook           56       192.545   192.545 

6   43 Shawn Little              N  12 Honda Civic                Toyo              56       187.579   187.579 

  

                                                  TOURING 2 CLASS 

1   29 Kyle Beaty                   90 Toyota Celica              Hankook       1 3456       495.174   495.174 

2   78 Lawrence La Fave             97 Mazda Miata                Dunlop         23456       454.388   454.388 

3   80 Colin Cherry                 72 Volvo P1800                Toyo            3           88.373    88.373 

  

                                                  TOURING 3 CLASS 

1  112 Albert Ribeiro               05 Mini Cooper                Bridgestone   123456       480.718   480.718 

2   30 David Maynard                13 Ford Focus                 Toyo          12 456       459.441   459.441 

3  164 Daniel Robis                 95 Nissan 240sx               Hankook       1234         376.439   376.439 

4   72 Pat Troy                  N  72 Fiat 124 Spider            Toyo            345        264.144   264.144 

5  194 Sean McPhee                  09 Suzuki Swift               Bridgestone      4          91.950    91.950 

6  123 Giancarlo Filicetti       N  15 Nissan Micra               Bridgestone       5         89.868    89.868 

  

                                           RAW TIME CHALLENGE UNLIMITED 

1   15 Paul Todd                    00 Subaru Impreza             Dunlop        1             87.113    87.113 

  

                                               RAW TIME CHALLENGE 1 

1   34 Tom Smith                    90 Mazda Miata                                3           88.229    88.229 

 

                              LEGEND 

Total = Total of best 5 events 

Net = Total points less a competitors  1 worse events (Throw aways) 



 

                                        Points Breakdown by Event 

  

   Car# Name              Status  Event 1 Event 2 Event 3 Event 4 Event 5 Event 6       Total  

                                  (PAX Values) 

  

1   777 Mohamed Hussain                   100.000  99.322 100.000 100.000 100.000      499.322  499.322 

                                 (           .856    .904    .904    .904    .904 ) 

 

2    29 Kyle Beaty                100.000          99.651  99.684  97.572  98.267      495.174  495.174 

                                 (   .892            .892    .892    .892    .892 ) 

 

3   982 Eric Rier                          98.787  99.720  99.525  97.087  99.518      494.637  494.637 

                                 (           .863    .909    .909    .906    .906 ) 

 

4   276 Carsten Gieschen           98.388  96.484  98.672  99.205  97.471  98.551      492.287  492.287 

                                 (   .951    .927    .951    .951    .951    .951 ) 

 

5   138 Andrew Van De Peer         98.535          97.108  98.317  96.034  97.868      487.862  487.862 

                                 (   .910            .910    .910    .910    .910 ) 

 

6    16 James Fung                 98.613  98.603  97.039  97.307  95.390              486.952  486.952 

                                 (   .961    .942    .961    .961    .961         ) 

 

7   711 Chris Paczynski            98.637  96.967  97.861  98.221  95.162  94.000      486.848  486.848 

                                 (   .975    .963    .975    .975    .975    .975 ) 

 

8    89 Alessandro Belardo         95.717  95.175  97.526  98.171  96.148  97.348      484.910  484.910 

                                 (   .920    .880    .920    .920    .920    .920 ) 

 

9   177 Jeremy Brutzki             97.408  93.602  96.983  97.459  95.616  96.935      484.401  484.401 

                                 (   .940    .910    .940    .940    .940    .940 ) 

 

10  323 Brad Dawson                97.163  95.656  98.396  97.785  94.916              483.916  483.916 

                                 (   .947    .920    .947    .947    .947         ) 

 

11    4 Dave Barker                97.423  96.172   Org    96.303  95.169  94.436      481.370  481.370 

                                 (   .970    .956            .970    .970    .970 ) 

 

12    7 John Paczynski             95.280  95.902  96.720  96.614  95.143   Org        481.130  481.130 

                                 (   .927    .890    .927    .927    .927         ) 

 

13  112 Albert Ribeiro             94.501  95.125  96.580  95.598  96.193  97.222      480.718  480.718 

                                 (   .871    .807    .871    .871    .871    .871 ) 

 

14   52 Gary Wood                  97.507  96.568  97.572  97.686  90.724              480.057  480.057 

                                 (   .940    .910    .940    .940    .940         ) 

 

15    3 Martin Gdyczynski          94.293  96.020  97.139  98.027  93.688  91.621      479.167  479.167 

                                 (   .986    .979    .986    .986    .986    .986 ) 

 

16  738 Mike Van De Peer           96.003          95.593  95.421  95.388  96.492      478.897  478.897 

                                 (   .908            .908    .908    .908    .908 ) 

 

17  283 Martin Wojtowicz           95.062  92.294  97.607  97.224  91.868  93.354      475.541  475.541 

                                 (   .913    .870    .913    .913    .913    .913 ) 

 

18   38 Matthew Clough             91.962  92.118  96.504  96.026  94.275  95.509      474.432  474.432 

                                 (   .922    .878    .907    .907    .907    .907 ) 

 

19    6 Rob Hall                   93.812  94.134  95.071  95.550  94.686  94.973      474.414  474.414 

                                 (   .934    .902    .934    .934    .934    .934 ) 

 

20  655 Bryson Cook            N   92.828  91.509  94.077  93.748  95.785  96.636      473.074  473.074 

                                 (   .988    .982    .988    .988    .988    .988 ) 

 

21  990 Mark Cifuentes         N   95.477  91.781  95.948  95.658  92.700  93.011      472.794  472.794 

                                 (   .966    .949    .966    .966    .966    .966 ) 

 

22   68 Brad Merkel                        94.531  92.577  93.847  95.689  95.456      472.100  472.100 

                                 (           .943    .962    .962    .962    .962 ) 

 

23   73 Stirling Robertson         94.762  95.352  93.661  94.315  92.970              471.060  471.060 

                                 (   .905    .858    .905    .905    .905         ) 

 

24   26 Ed Caranci                 94.611  92.878  93.897  94.424  92.997              468.807  468.807 

                                 (   .957    .936    .957    .957    .957         ) 

 

25  373 Walter Brooks              95.953  91.544  93.943  92.601  93.589  91.853      467.939  467.939 

                                 (   .949    .924    .949    .949    .949    .949 ) 

 

26  149 Gary Vernon                 Org            93.838  93.461  91.255  91.177      463.192  463.192 

                                 (                   .893    .893    .893    .893 ) 

 



27   30 David Maynard              92.373  94.298          92.868  89.397  90.505      459.441  459.441 

                                 (   .873    .810            .873    .873    .873 ) 

 

28   25 Perry Rautanen                     91.631  90.860   Org    91.316  92.916      458.354  458.354 

                                 (           .843    .895            .912    .912 ) 

 

29  500 Rick Arbour                        88.806  91.493  91.533  91.026  92.664      455.522  455.522 

                                 (           .868    .912    .912    .912    .912 ) 

 

30   78 Lawrence La Fave                   91.522  92.226  92.736  89.175  88.729      454.388  454.388 

                                 (           .826    .884    .884    .885    .885 ) 

 

31   97 Gerry Carvalho             90.426  88.341  90.840  91.523  89.030  89.107      450.926  450.926 

                                 (   .895    .894    .895    .895    .895    .895 ) 

 

32  101 Barry Lydford          N           91.336  87.533  90.230  90.351  90.031      449.481  449.481 

                                 (           .883    .922    .922    .922    .922 ) 

 

33  164 Daniel Robis               94.541  95.189  92.954  93.755                      376.439  376.439 

                                 (   .875    .812    .875    .875                 ) 

 

34  194 Sean McPhee                94.252  95.397          91.950  94.793              376.392  376.392 

                                 (   .947    .921            .871    .947         ) 

 

35   20 George Ho                  93.732          93.543  94.704  93.423              375.402  375.402 

                                 (   .913            .914    .914    .914         ) 

 

36  997 Yasir Karani           N   89.187          93.934  93.294  92.718              369.133  369.133 

                                 (   .922            .922    .922    .922         ) 

 

37  121 Eric Juraschka                     97.624                  95.959  93.732      287.315  287.315 

                                 (           .966                    .977    .977 ) 

 

38  144 Terry Wooe-Chung           95.752  95.583  94.948                              286.283  286.283 

                                 (   .939    .908    .939                         ) 

 

39   72 Pat Troy               N                   88.112  88.519  87.513              264.144  264.144 

                                 (                   .868    .868    .868         ) 

 

40  187 Todd Chiappino         N                                   95.744  96.801      192.545  192.545 

                                 (                                   .901    .901 ) 

 

41   47 Jud Buchanan                                               96.119  96.058      192.177  192.177 

                                 (                                   .942    .942 ) 

 

42  168 Shane Glasford                             94.986  95.594                      190.580  190.580 

                                 (                   .934    .934                 ) 

 

43  242 Chris Falco            N   95.414  95.095                                      190.509  190.509 

                                 (   .929    .894                                 ) 

 

44   56 Mat Briand                                                 94.278  95.121      189.399  189.399 

                                 (                                   .984    .984 ) 

 

45  525 Jesse Ferguson                     94.189                  93.713              187.902  187.902 

                                 (           .983                    .988         ) 

 

46   43 Shawn Little           N                                   93.057  94.522      187.579  187.579 

                                 (                                   .901    .901 ) 

 

47   28 David Burne            N                   92.497          90.584              183.081  183.081 

                                 (                   .932            .932         ) 

 

48  717 Mike Dunt                  89.895  92.575                                      182.470  182.470 

                                 (   .951    .926                                 ) 

 

49   83 Deep Gill              N                   91.430  90.761                      182.191  182.191 

                                 (                   .919    .919                 ) 

 

50  169 Ryan Pool              N    DNF    87.928                  93.472              181.400  181.400 

                                 (           .980                    .987         ) 

 

51  786 Ahmed Vaid             N   88.480          91.805                              180.285  180.285 

                                 (   .947            .947                         ) 

 

52   21 Shane Witham           N           86.637          89.865                      176.502  176.502 

                                 (           .964            .976                 ) 

 

53   82 Steve Bortolotti                          100.000                              100.000  100.000 

                                 (                   .977                         ) 

 

54   77 Corey Whiteman             98.868                                               98.868   98.868 

                                 (   .938                                         ) 

 



55   75 Ron Viggiani                       96.540                                       96.540   96.540 

                                 (          1.062                                 ) 

 

56   88 Martyn Danby                                                       95.853       95.853   95.853 

                                 (                                           .909 ) 

 

57   32 Dov Aronoff                95.516                                               95.516   95.516 

                                 (   .943                                         ) 

 

58  477 Grant Galloway         N   95.342                                               95.342   95.342 

                                 (   .938                                         ) 

 

59   62 Charles Leung          N                           94.942                       94.942   94.942 

                                 (                           .940                 ) 

 

60  211 Barry Quinn                94.810                                               94.810   94.810 

                                 (  1.012                                         ) 

 

61   51 Berge Nayir                                        94.675                       94.675   94.675 

                                 (                          1.010                 ) 

 

62   27 Alan Choi                                                  93.739               93.739   93.739 

                                 (                                   .914         ) 

 

63  922 Mark Breakspeare           93.396                                               93.396   93.396 

                                 (   .964                                         ) 

 

64  228 Evan Daemke                93.017                                               93.017   93.017 

                                 (   .930                                         ) 

 

65    9 Moses Wang                                 91.742                               91.742   91.742 

                                 (                   .963                         ) 

 

66  888 Jim Anderson                                               90.345               90.345   90.345 

                                 (                                   .944         ) 

 

67  123 Giancarlo Filicetti    N                                   89.868               89.868   89.868 

                                 (                                   .880         ) 

 

68  911 Brock Usborne                                      89.580                       89.580   89.580 

                                 (                           .972                 ) 

 

69   22 Stephen Tsang              89.291                                               89.291   89.291 

                                 (   .916                                         ) 

 

70   80 Colin Cherry                               88.373                               88.373   88.373 

                                 (                   .882                         ) 

 

71   34 Tom Smith                                  88.229                               88.229   88.229 

                                 (                  1.000                         ) 

 

72   76 Jack MacDonnell                            87.325                               87.325   87.325 

                                 (                   .952                         ) 

 

73   15 Paul Todd                  87.113                                               87.113   87.113 

                                 (  1.000                                         ) 

 

74   35 Doug Cameron                       85.755                                       85.755   85.755 

                                 (           .874                                 ) 

 

75    5 Ric Wallis                         85.659                                       85.659   85.659 

                                 (          1.018                                 ) 

 

 

 

                              LEGEND 

N = Novice 

Total = Total of best 5 events 

Net = Total points less a competitors  1 worse events (Throw aways) 



 

Club Points Standing 

 

 Club            Points 

SPDA             2446.5 

TAC              1289 

OMSC             560.5 

BMWCCT           183 

Other            180 

MCO              142 

TLMC             133 

No Club          106 

KWRC             98 

BARC             34 

PMSC             11 

SCCA             0 

 


